

Steven Goldberg, OSB 75134 (goldberg@goldbergmechanic.com)
621 SW Morrison, Suite 1450
Portland, Oregon 97205
503.224.2372; Fax: 503 224-1123

Thomas H. Nelson, OSB 78315 (nelson@thnelson.com)
Zaha S. Hassan, OSB 97062 (hassan@thnelson.com)
J. Ashlee Albies, OSB 05184 (albies@thnelson.com)
Thomas H. Nelson & Associates
P.O. Box 1211, 24525 E. Welches Road
Welches, Oregon 97067
503.622.3123; Fax: 503.622.1438

Jon B. Eisenberg, Cal.S.B 88278 (jon@eandhlaw.com)
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, California 94612
510.452.2581; Fax: 510.452.3277

Lisa R. Jaskol, Cal.S.B. 138769 (ljaskol@horvitzlevy.com)
15760 Ventura Blvd., 18th Fl.
Encino, California 91436
818.995.5820; Fax: 818.995.3157

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

AL-HARAMAIN ISLAMIC FOUNDATION,
INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. CV 06 274 KI

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT, NOT THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH, IS THE FINAL ARBITER OF DEFENDANTS’ NATIONAL SECURITY CLAIMS.	3
A. Assertion of the state secrets privilege is subject to judicial review.	3
B. FISA supplants the state secrets privilege in electronic surveillance cases.	6
II. THIS CASE CAN BE LITIGATED WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING NATIONAL SECURITY.	9
A. Plaintiffs’ standing can be determined without any need for defendants to disclose secret facts confirming what plaintiffs already know – that they were surveilled.	9
B. Plaintiffs’ claims on the merits can be determined without any need for defendants to disclose their secret motives for violating FISA or the secret methods by which they did so.	11
C. Any threat to national security can be avoided by removing privileged evidence from the case.	15
III. THE STATUTORY PROTECTIONS ASSERTED BY DEFENDANTS ARE INAPPLICABLE.....	17
IV. WHETHER DEFENDANTS VIOLATED FISA BY SURVEILLING PLAINTIFFS WITHOUT A WARRANT IS AN ADJUDICATORY QUESTION FOR THIS COURT, NOT A POLICY QUESTION FOR CONGRESS.	18
V. <i>HAMDAN V. RUMSFELD</i> FORETELLS THAT DEFENDANTS WILL LOSE ON THE MERITS.	20
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE GIVEN ACCESS TO DEFENDANTS’ NEW <i>EX PARTE</i> DECLARATIONS.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abraham v. County of Greenville</i> , 237 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	18
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	24
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....	2, 16
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Doe v. Tenet</i> , 329 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>overruled on another point in Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) ..	passim
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , 2006 WL 1391390 (E.D. Va. May 12, 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810).....	19
<i>Founding Church of Scientology, etc. v. Nat. Sec. Agency</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Guenther v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue (Guenther I)</i> , 889 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Guenther v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue (Guenther II)</i> , 939 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Halkin v. Helms (Halkin II)</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Halpern v. U.S.</i> , 258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958).....	8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2006 WL 1764793 (June 29, 2006)	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>In re Pharmatrak, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)	13
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Jabara v. Kelley</i> , 75 F.R.D. 475 (E.D. Mich. 1977).....	5, 10
<i>Jabara v. Webster</i> , 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>L.L.C. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Linder v. NSA</i> , 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	19
<i>Snepp v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	18
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-CV-2307, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40675 (E.D.N.Y. May 30, 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Lake</i> , 709 F.2d 43 (11th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1952).....	7
<i>United States v. United States District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	14
<i>Yakus v. U.S.</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	18

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. §801	21
115 Stat. 1394, §314.....	20
18 U.S.C. §2511	12, 13
35 U.S.C. §181 <i>et seq.</i>	8
50 U.S.C. §§1809-18.....	12
50 U.S.C. §1801	2
50 U.S.C. §1805	20
50 U.S.C. §1806.....	7, 8, 9, 23
50 U.S.C. §1810	7, 11
50 U.S.C. §402	17
50 U.S.C. §403	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

House Conference Report No. 95-1720 at 31-32 (Oct. 5, 1978).....8
Pozen, *The Mosaic Theory, National Security, and the Freedom of Information Act*, 115 Yale L.J. 628 (2005)17

Steven Goldberg, OSB 75134 (goldberg@goldbergmechanic.com)
621 SW Morrison, Suite 1450
Portland, Oregon 97205
503.224.2372; Fax: 503 224-1123

Thomas H. Nelson, OSB 78315 (nelson@thnelson.com)
Zaha S. Hassan, OSB 97062 (hassan@thnelson.com)
J. Ashlee Albies, OSB 05184 (albies@thnelson.com)
Thomas H. Nelson & Associates
P.O. Box 1211, 24525 E. Welches Road
Welches, Oregon 97067
503.622.3123; Fax: 503.622.1438

Jon B. Eisenberg, Cal.S.B 88278 (jon@eandhlaw.com)
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, California 94612
510.452.2581; Fax: 510.452.3277

Lisa R. Jaskol, Cal.S.B. 138769 (ljaskol@horvitzlevy.com)
15760 Ventura Blvd., 18th Fl.
Encino, California 91436
818.995.5820; Fax: 818.995.3157
